# MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF LINN VALLEY, KANSAS November 28, 2022 7:00 pm

In the absence of Mayor Cindy Smith, Council President Robert Suppenbach called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm.

Also present at the meeting were Council Members Lewis Donelson, Brenda Muncy, John Weers, and Michael Hemphill.

## **MEETING MINUTES**

Councilman Weers made a motion to accept the November 14, 2022 minutes as written. The motion was seconded by Councilman Donelson and the motion carried 5-0.

## **CONDEMNATION FOLLOW-UP**

City Attorney James Brun will take steps to follow-up on the property.

#### 2022 BUDGET AMENDMENT

Clerk Karen Siffring presented a proposed amendment to the 2022 budget to exceed the city's current spending authority. Councilman Suppenbach made a motion to approve publication of the amendment and set the hearing date as December 12, 2022. The motion was seconded by Councilman Weers, passing 5-0.

Councilman Donelson made a motion to amend the previous amount taken from ARPA funds for the police station to an amount not to exceed \$62,000. The motion was seconded by Councilman Suppenbach. The motion passed 5-0.

Councilman Donelson made the motion to approve payment of the police side-by-side with ARPA funds at \$16,439.63. The motion was seconded by Councilman Suppenbach and carried 5-0.

### **OLD BUSINESS**

Councilmember Suppenbach made a motion to grant Mayor Smith the authority to sign the contract with David Drake for easement to his property, for the purpose of the booster pumps, in the amount of \$6000 and resend previous contract of purchase amount per attorney's approval. The motion was seconded by Councilman Weers and passed 5-0.

## **NEW BUSINESS**

A new police vehicle is on hold for the department and expected to arrive December 9. Councilman Weers made a motion to use ARPA funds to purchase vehicle for the full amount of \$45,190. The motion, seconded by Councilman Hemphill carried 5-0.

#### **ADJOURN**

Council Member Donelson made a motion to adjourn. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Hemphill and passed 5-0. The meeting adjourned at 7:17 pm.

Submitted by

Karen Siffring, City Clerk